

Recognized by : Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, New Delhi Sports Authority of india, New Delhi, National Anti Doping Agency, New Delhi

Affiliated to : South Asian Bodybuilding & Fitness Federation Asian Body Building and Physique Sports Federation, Singapore World Body Building and Physique Sports Federation, Dubai, UAE

Recognized by : The Association for International sports for All (TAFISA), Frankfurt, Germany Pacific Games Council (PGC), Australia

27<sup>th</sup> May 2020

To,

The Executive Committee Members /Representatives Of Affiliated State Associations / Union Territories / Sports Boards Of Indian Body Builders Federation Mumbai

## ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING (ONLINE VIDEO CONFERENCE)

## NOTICE

All the Executive Committee Members & the representatives of the affiliated State Associations / Union Territories / Government Sports Board of the Indian Body Builders Federation are hereby informed that due to the outbreak of CoVid-19 and the pandemic ensued therein, all the sporting activities have come to standstill. To curb the outbreak and to ensure safety of citizens all across India, the Central Government and the State Governments have put severe restrictions which are inclusive of restriction of travel across state borders, restriction for conducting competitions, seminars, Meetings etc.

Pursuant to the orders issued by the Central Government, to prevent the spread of CoVid-19 infection and in the light of above mentioned circumstances, the Indian Body Builders Federation had to cancel many of the scheduled activities including the Mandatory Executive Committee Meeting and the Annual General Body Meeting to be held at Hotel Sayaji, Indore, Madhya Pradesh on 20<sup>th</sup> and 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2020 respectively.

As can be seen that the risk of infection of CoVid- 19 is not subsiding and in absence of withdrawal of prohibitory orders in near future hence it is decided to conduct the Executive Committee of the Indian Body Builders federation, online video conference via **Webex** on 31<sup>st</sup> May 2020 at 11.00 AM onwards. Only Executive Committee Members and **TWO** representatives of the each affiliated unit are allowed to join the said meeting and they can join the same with following details:-

## Webex

Meeting Link: https://meetingsapac24.webex.com/meetingsapac24/j.php?MTID=mf4971935b158 0bd00fd56a5641e5bfa9

Meeting number (access code): 583 985 289

Meeting password: ceQ2D8iMNs2

Meeting Time: 11.00 AM Onwards



Recognized by : Government of India, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, New Delhi Sports Authority of india, New Delhi, National Anti Doping Agency, New Delhi	
Affiliated to	: South Asian Bodybuilding & Fitness Federation

Asian Body Building and Physique Sports Federation, Singapore World Body Building and Physique Sports Federation, Dubai, UAE

Recognized by : The Association for International sports for All (TAFISA), Frankfurt, Germany Pacific Games Council (PGC), Australia

The Agenda for the meeting will be same as circulated dated 24<sup>th</sup> January 2020. The meeting will be adjourned for 30 minutes for want of quorum and decisions taken thereafter shall be final and binding.

It is further informed to kindly give us the names of your TWO representatives who will be attending the said meeting before 29<sup>th</sup> May 2020 by 04.00 PM.

For Indian Body Builders Federation

retery fat



Chetan M. Pathare, Secretary-General